Minutes of Shalbourne Parish Council AGM
Thursday 17th May 2018 at 8.00pm Kingston Room

Present: Mike Lockhart (Chairman), Dianah Shaw, Bob Walker, Andy Dolan, Carolyn Bartholomew.

1. Introduction
The Chairman welcomed those present and explained that he chaired the meeting until the election of a new chairman under item 4. 

2. Apologies
An apology for absence had been received from Carole Fisher, Jeanine Barber and Minnie Scott Russell.
	
3. Declaration of Interest:
None

4. Formal Business
4.1. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that Mike Lockhart should be Chairman and Responsible Person, that Carole Fisher should be Deputy Chairman and that Dianah Shaw should be Responsible Financial Officer. 
4.2. There were no volunteers to be unpaid Parish Clerk and the Council felt that paying an outside Parish Clerk would be a waste of resources when considering the size of the budget. It was agreed that all members would agree to help administer the Council. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council would not have a Parish Clerk for the year 2018/19.

5. Allocation of Responsibilities
The responsibilities of Council members were agreed and are set out in Attachment 1. 

6. Policies
6.1. It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that the Data Protection Policy set out in Attachment 2 should be adopted by the Council. It was noted that the Council had registered with the Information Commission.
6.2. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council should adopt the Code of Conduct as previously circulated and available on the website. 
6.3. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council should adopt the Sanding Orders as previously circulated and available on the website.  to supersede the previous Standing Orders. Councilors were reminded that the register of interests maintained electronically by Wilts Council had to be kept up to date. 

7. Wiltshire Police Report:
The police report, Attachment 3, was noted.   

8. Wiltshire Council Report
Cllr Wheeler was unable to attend but a full report had been circulated after the Parish Assembly. 

9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Parish Council Meeting on 15th March 2018 were considered. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the Chairman be authorised to sign them.

10. Matters Arising
10.1. Oxenwood Notice Board: Mr. and Mrs. Grant had offered a contribution to the cost of a replacement notice board. Minnie Scott Russell was investigating the options including using a local carpenter.
10.2. Play Area: There was immediate need for fencing between the play area and the road. The available cash from the Council budget and the #106 money would allow the purchase of either a swing or concrete table tennis table but not both. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council should fund the cost of the fence repair; apply to release the #1106 funds for the cost of the table tennis table. Ways of getting further funds for the swing would be investigated. 


11. Oxenwood Outdoor Centre
The Council noted with regret that Wilts Council were proposing to close the Oxenwood Outdoor Centre. The Centre made a huge contribution to life in Shalbourne. It was used by the School and a variety of other institutions.  It was noted that a charity was planning to put together a bid to take over its running. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council should support this, and any similar, bid.
In view of the importance of the Centre to the community it was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed that the Council should apply to have the Oxenwood Outdoor Centre designated as an Asset of Community Value. This application was supported by, among others neighbouring councils, the school, the WI and the PCC.

  
12. Committee Reports
12.1. Planning: 
The Council’s responses to: 18/03549/FUL was noted.
12.2. Rights of Way
Nothing to report. 
12.3. Highways and Surface Water
It was agreed to add the potholes on Rivar Road and on the bend in Kingston Road together with the gravel swept down Mill Lane to the Parish Steward’s list, attachment 4.
12.4.  Local Transport
There were significant planned train cancellations with replacement bus services over the summer. Bedwyn station was being extended to accommodate larger trains.
12.5. Education
 A full report had been presented to the Parish assembly. Mrs. Matthews had returned from illness. A new teacher was being recruited. 
12.6. Neighbourhood Watch
A new coordinator was being sought.
12.7. Environment
Nothing to report. 
12.8. Shalbourne Club Liaison
It was noted that the May Day Fair had been very successful.

13. Finance
13.1. It was proposed seconded and unanimously agreed not to insure the playground for damage to the equipment. The risk and size of possible claim did not justify the premium and it was more prudent to accept the risk.
13.2. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the following payments be made:
WALC/NALC subs					-	£226.79
Community First					-	£40.00
To reimburse Mrs. Jamieson for the website designer	-	£400.
To sign cheque to Shalbourne fund for defibrillator as
agreed at last meeting					-	£500
Contribution to Wilts Council for Oxenwood sign	-	£100	
13.3. The Council reviewed the proposed insurance cover and premium as circulated. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that he Council place insurance as previously circulated at a cost of £297.20. 
13.4. The receipt from Wilts Council of £8000 for the precept was noted. The outstanding balances following the above transactions as shown in Attachment 5 were noted.

13.5. Approval of Accounts and Audit Return for Year ending 31st March 2017.
The Council reviewed and approved the accounts as previously circulated and shown in Attachment 6 and reviewed by Nick Shaw Hardie (internal auditor). The Council reviewed the accounting statements and the request for a Certificate of Exemption available to smaller councils. It was proposed, seconded and agreed that:
a) [bookmark: _GoBack]The Chairman and Responsible Financial Officer be authorized to sign the Certificate of Exemption;
b) The accounts and Section 2 of the Audit Return should be signed by the Chairman and the Responsible Financial Officer.


14. Any Other Business
14.1. Receipt of the following was noted:
14.1.1. Wilts Council consultation on electoral district borders;
14.1.2. Wilts Council ending free waste collection from Halls etc.
14.1.3. Request from Pewsey Vale Tourism for details of any cycle routes we want publicised.
14.2. It was reported that the First Aid course had been well attended and 14 certificates issued, nine of which were to people who regularly attended village events.


Date of next meeting: Thursday 19th July 2018 at 8.00pm. As the School Play will be using the Kingston Rooms, it was proposed seconded and agreed that the next meeting would be in the restaurant of the Plough

Meeting closed at 8.57pm




ATTACHMENT 1
Responsibilities
Planning - All Councilors
Footpaths - Dianah Shaw
Highways and Surface Water - Dianah Shaw/Mike Lockhart
Local Transport - Vacant
Police Liaison and Neighbourhood Watch 
- the Council would liaise with Louise Evans as Neighbourhood Watch Coordinator
Environmental - Jeannine Barber
Shalbourne Club Liaison - Bob Walker
Education 
- the Council would liaise with Jenni Blake, Chairman of the Governors
Finance - Carole Fisher
Business and Enterprise - Minnie Scott Russell







ATTACHMENT 2
Data Protection Policy
What Information is kept?
E mail addresses (the Information).
Consent
All those whose e mail addresses are kept have explicitly agreed to this. This agreement may be withdrawn at any time.
Where is the Information kept?
On the PC of the Chairman and the Parish Clerk, if we have one.
What is the Information used for?
Communicating details of future activities of the Parish Council.
Communicating the Information to third parties
The Information will not be communicated to third parties. In sending “round robin” e mails the bcc function will be used.
Right to access
Any member of the public may see the Information kept on them. In addition, the Parish Council, under the Freedom of information Act and the Transparency Code, makes available all non-confidential and non-personal information.
Mechanism for access
Through the Chairman of the Parish Council whose contact details are available on the village website and the Parish magazine. 
Complaints
Any complaints concerning the misuse of data should be made to any member of the Parish Council. The Council is keeping under review the situation with respect to a Data Protection Officer.  




ATTACHMENT 3
Police Report – May
Local Crimes

06/04/2018 – Theft – Milton Lilbourne – Vehicle broken into and house keys stolen.  
 06/04/2018 – Theft – Crofton – Vehicle broken into and handbag stolen. 
 07/04/2018 – Criminal Damage – The Crescent, Pewsey - Unknown suspect(s) has caused damage to back gate of a property. 
 08/04/2018 – Theft – Pewsey Filling Station – Unknown suspect has filled up their vehicle with petrol and driven off.  
 13/04/2018 – Burglary Non-dwelling – Shalbourne - Unknown suspect(s) using instrument unknown have forced open a sliding door to an outbuilding and removed property from inside. 2x chainsaws, 1x hedge cutter and attachments and a power drill. 
 13/04/2018 – Theft – Pewsey - Suspect has gone into a supermarket and taken two bottles of vodka then made off from the store without making payment.  
 18/04/2018 – Theft – Little Bedwyn - Unknown suspect has removed an insecure bike from a rear garden of a property on Kelston Road. The bike is a Whyte 905 2013 in white. 
 18/04/2018 – Theft – Marden - Unknown suspect has gone through a gate and stolen an energiser for an electric fence. Bright emerald green energiser, McVeigh Parker Duro 2300. 
 19/04/2018 – Burglary Dwelling – Brook Street, Great Bedwyn - Unknown suspect has gained entry via a rear window. Nothing appears to have been stolen. 
 28/04/2018 – Theft – Rawlins Road, Pewsey - Unknown suspect(s) have stolen a new lawn mower and four battery packs from the back of a residential property. 
 28/04/2018 – Burglary Non-dwelling – High Street, Pewsey - Unknown suspect has been sighted smashing a shop window with a hammer. 
 30/04/2018 – Burglary Dwelling – Rushall – Residential property has been broken into and jewellery has been stolen from inside.  
 
 Please dial 101 to report a crime and 999 in an emergency. 
 Please follow us on: 
 Twitter https://twitter.com/wiltshirepolice Facebook https://www.facebook.com/wiltshirepolice/ 
 Or sign up to Community Messaging https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/ 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 4
Issues Log
[image: ]




ATTACHMENT 5
Outstanding Balances
1A Current Account
                                                                                        	Payment     Receipt
[image: ]
Note; Bank balance at 5 Jun £8266.92

1B Deposit Account

[image: ]

Bal at 31 May £2574.29

1C Commitments
Sign on Road to Bedwyn			-		£288.50
Playground fencing and TT table		-		£500 + #106 money


1D #106 Account

Balance before Zip wire 				-		£11130
Expenditure – Zip wire				-		£6626.9
Balance 					-		£4503.1
Expenditure – Cricket				-		£723.33
Balance								£3779.77	




ATTACHMENT 7
	
	
	Shalbourne Parish Council
	

	
	
	Bank Reconciliation Statement for Year Ended 31st March 2018
	

	
	
	Balance per Bank Statements
	

	31/03/2017
	
	
	31/03/2018

	4,573.09
	
	NatWest Reserve Account 20544189
	2,574.07

	1,247.96
	
	NatWest Current Account 20504568
	2,510.82

	52.50
	
	Un-presented Cheques
	623.83

	5,768.55
	
	Total Balance as at 31st March
	4,461.06

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Cash Book Balances
	

	31/03/2017
	
	
	31/03/2018

	6,620.59
	
	Balance Brought Forward at 1st April
	5,768.55

	3,701.57
	
	Add Total Receipts (see below)
	5,304.32

	4,553.61
	
	Less Total Payments  (see below)
	6,611.81

	5,768.55
	
	Balance Carried Forward at 31st March
	4,461.06

	
	
	
	

	0.00
	
	Contingent Liabilities  
	0.00

	0.00
	
	Contingent Assets
	0.00

	114.56
	
	Reclaimable VAT general
	0.00

	5,883.11
	
	Balance less Liabilities plus assets
	4,461.06

	
	
	
	

	
	
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	

	
	
	Receipts and Payments Summary
	

	
	
	Receipts
	

	31/03/2017
	
	
	31/03/2018

	3,700.00
	
	Precept                      
	4,500.00

	1.57
	
	Interest                     
	0.98

	0.00
	
	Sign Rentals    
	50.00

	0.00
	
	V.A.T. Refund             
	753.34

	3,701.57
	
	Total Receipts
	5,304.32

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Payments
	

	0.00
	
	Grant To Village Hall
	500.00

	553.00
	
	Defibrilator
	0.00

	500.00
	
	Contribution to Magazine
	0.00

	500.00
	
	Contribution to Churchyard
	500.00

	120.00
	
	Section 137 Payments
	140.00

	663.56
	
	Village events
	362.00

	1,048.56
	
	Grass and Tree Cutting
	2,380.00

	207.50
	
	Play Area, incl picnic tables 
	84.00

	873.43
	
	Other Payments (Summary) P.T.O.
	719.69

	87.56
	
	V.A.T.
	638.78

	0.00
	
	Bins, signs etc
	987.34

	0.00
	
	Contribution to speed limit study
	300.00

	4,553.61
	
	Total Payments
	6,611.81

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 
	Chairman                                                       
	Vice Chairman                 

	
	
	
	

	 
	___________________                               
	____________________

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Shalbourne Parish Council
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Other Payments Summary for Year Ended 31st March 2018
	

	31/03/2017
	
	
	31/03/2018

	
	
	
	

	36.00
	
	Community First Subscription
	40.00

	186.91
	
	W.A.L.C. Subscription
	188.99

	278.85
	
	Insurance
	297.20

	105.00
	
	Village Hall Hire
	157.50

	36.00
	
	C.P.R.E. Subscription
	36.00

	143.40
	
	Posts for green
	0.00

	87.27
	
	Village website
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	873.43
	
	Total Other Payments
	719.69

	
	
	
	

	
	
	**********************************************************

	
	
	Shalbourne Parish Council
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Supporting Statement for Year Ended 31st March 2018

	2017
	
	
	2018

	
	
	Assets
	

	525.00
	
	Parish Chest
	525.00

	1,100.00
	
	Parish Notice Boards
	300.00

	60.00
	
	FAX Machine
	0.00

	80.00
	
	Filing Cabinet
	80.00

	20.00
	
	Fireproof Safe
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	1,785.00
	
	Total Assets
	905.00

	
	
	
	

	£0.00
	
	Borrowings
	0.00

	£0.00
	
	Leases
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Debts Outstanding
	

	0.00
	
	V.A.T.
	0.00

	0.00
	
	Wiltshire Council 106 Funding
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	0.00
	
	Total Debts Outstanding
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	£0.00
	
	Tenancies  a) As Landlord
	0.00

	£0.00
	
	                  b) As Tenant
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Section 137 Payments
	

	120.00
	
	Christmas Tree
	140.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	120.00
	
	Total 137 Payments
	140.00

	
	
	
	

	0.00
	
	Agency work
	0.00

	0.00
	
	Advertising & Publicity
	0.00

	0.00
	
	Superannuation
	0.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	 
	 

	
	Chairman                                                     
	Vice Chairman       

	
	
	
	

	
	___________________                                _________
	________________

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	




	
	
	
	


ATTACHMENT 6B
Variance Analysis
Explanation of variances 
Name of smaller authority: Shalbourne Parish Council

County area (local councils and parish meetings only: _______________________________________________

Please provide full explanations, including numerical values, for the following:
· variances of more than 15% between totals for individual boxes (except variances of less than £200); 
· a breakdown of approved reserves if the total reserves (Box 7) figure is more than twice the annual precept/rates & levies value (Box 2).

	Section 2
	2016/17
£
	2017/18
£
	Variance
£
	Variance
%
	Detailed explanation of variance (with amounts £)

	Box 2
Precept or Rates and Levies


	3700
	4500
	800
	22
	Increased precept, agreed at PC meeting Jan 17 - £800.



	Box 3
Total other receipts



	2


	804
	802
	Large!
	VAT refund - £753, not reclaimed in prior year;
Rental for signs (charged every 2 years) - £50




	Box 4
Staff costs 




	0


	0
	
	
	


	Box 5
Loan interest/ capital repayments

	0


	0
	
	
	



	Box 6
All other payments



	4554

	6612
	2058
	45
	See schedule B



	Box 9
Total fixed assets & long term investments & assets
	1785

	905
	880
	49
	Write down of notice boards as they are not being replaced - £800.
Write down of obsolete office equipment - £80.
Agreed at PC meeting – March 18


	Box 10
Total borrowings



	
	
	
	
	



	Explanation for ‘high’ reserves



	Box 7 is more than twice Box 2 because the authority held the following breakdown of reserves at the year end:


NOT APPLICABLE





SCHEDULE A
Bank Reconciliation Year Ended 31 March 2018
	
	
	£

	A
	Balance on Bank statement at 31 March 2018:
Current Account
Deposit Account
TOTAL  
	
2511
2574

	B
	Less unpresented cheques (see B below)
	624

	C
	Petty Cash
	0

	D
	Balance in the cash book at 31 March 2018, to agree with box 8
	4461



NOTE on B: Uncashed cheques: Tylers - £323.83; Mayday - Fair £300. 

SCHEDULE B
EXPLANATION – BOX 6
	2017
	4554

	2018
	6612

	Difference
	2058

	One off grant to village hall refurbishment
	+500

	No grant to defib or grant to magazine
	-1053

	Reduction in contribution to village events (fewer events)
	-302

	One off pruning of trees at Oxenwood
	+1280

	New bin, replace 2 signs
	+987

	Contribution to speed limit study
	+300

	VAT associated with increased expenditure and charged this year on grass cutting
	+552

	No expenditure on posts
	-143

	Website expenditure
	-87

	Others <£50
	+33, net


 
SCHEDULE G2
Explanation of “Not Covered” in Internal Audit Report
Questions G and F relate to employees. Shalbourne Parish Council had no employees during the year





















image2.emf
BALANCE AT YEAR END 1886.99

23-Apr-18Precept received 8000 9886.99

24-Apr-18First Aid course 829.2 9057.79

20-Apr-18Contribution from SC to course 491 9548.79

19-May-18WALC, NALC sub 241.87 9306.92

19-May-18Shalbourne Stores Parish Assembly 0 9306.92

19-May-18Community First 40 9266.92

19-May-18Website 400 8866.92

19-May-18Defibrilator 500 8366.92

19-May-18

Contribution to Wilts Council Oxenwood 

signs 100 8266.92

19-May-18Insurance 297.2 7969.72

Balance at end of meeting 19 May 7969.72


image3.emf
Brought forward 2574.07

30-Apr-18Interest 0.11 2574.18

31-May-18Interest 0.11 2574.29


image1.emf
Activity

Please write the location against the activity 

to be completed in that area 

Please write the location against the activity 

to be completed in that area 

Please write the location against the 

activity to be completed in that area 

Please write the location 

against the activity to be 

completed in that area 

Please write the location 

against the activity to be 

completed in that area 

For Top Five 

Please 

Indicate 

with a 'Y'

PS Comments

Hand clearing and cutting of growth 

from drainage grips and drain gully 

covers

In general all drains being covered with leaves.

Hand clearing of blocked drainage 

gullies, grips, culverts, pipes and pits 

(unable to jet system)

Rivar Hill - Drains on side of road blocked

Clearing storm debris from the roads 

and footways

Grit washed down Mill Lane to bridge at Mill 

House

 

Pedestrian barriers preparation and 

painting

 

Cleaning and straightening of small 

road signs, street nameplates and 

bollards

Securing of existing small road signs, 

verge marker posts and supplied street 

name plates

 

Removal of limited graffiti from road 

signs, bollards and street nameplates

Hand cutting of grass and vegetation in 

visibility areas

Hand treatment of weeds

Hand clearance of encroaching growth 

and soils from footways

Cutback vefgetation on north side of Kingson 

Road after Burr Cottage to entrance to  

byeway, SHAL6

Repair of small potholes in roads and on 

footways

Interface between quarry and Mill Lane at 

Junction of Mill Lane ans A338, lagre gaps 

have appeared, needs filling

On Kingston Road alongside Lionsmead.  Small 

potholes on side of road.


